
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th February, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a 
pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 as a correct 
record. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
4.  Public Speaking   

 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.  22/2347M - 17 & 19, HOLLY ROAD SOUTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 
1NQ: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 34 Retirement Living 
Apartments including Lodge Manager's office and reception, communal 
facilities, guest suite, car parking and landscaping  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
6.  22/0741M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: The conversion of the dwelling and its outbuildings 
into ten separate dwellings (Resubmission of 21/4264M) for Annabelle Tugby 
Archichitects  (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
7.  22/1599M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: Listed Building Consent to accompany application 
22/0741M - The conversion of the existing dwelling and its outbuildings into 
ten separate dwellings (Resubmission of 21/4264M) for Annabelle Tugby, 
Annabelle Tugby Architects  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

To consider the above planning application. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Beanland, L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, 
A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, 
B Puddicombe, L Smetham and J Smith 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Beanland, T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, I Macfarlane, N Mannion, L Smetham and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader 
Tim Poupard, Senior Planning Officer 
Neil Jones, Highways Principal Development Officer 
Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
The Chair paid tribute to the late Councillor Steve Carter, who had 
represented the Hurdsfield Ward in Macclesfield, and reported that his 
funeral would be at 3.30pm on Tuesday 24 January 2023 at Macclesfield 
Crematorium. 

 

 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 21/2866M. 
 
In relation to application 21/2866M Councillors JP Findlow and M Hunter 
declared that they knew Mr J Mattin, the agent for this application. 
 

47 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

48 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedures were noted. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
49 21/2866M - HIGHER KINDERFIELDS FARM, HOLLIN LANE, SUTTON, 

SK11 0NN: CHANGE OF USE OF A GARAGE/WORKSHOP INTO 5 
ACCESSIBLE TOURIST UNITS FOR MR MIKE EARDLY  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Mr Joe Mattin (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1 the building currently constructed on site does not conform with the 

2017 Planning Permission for a replacement garage and store.  An 
identified need for the accommodation has not been demonstrated.  
The application, therefore, does not benefit from the exception 
criteria listed within Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy PG6(3)(ii), 
insofar as it relates to the re-use of existing rural buildings, and 
policy RUR 8 of the emerging Site Allocations and Development 
Policies Document. 

 
2 The proposed development will have an adverse impact upon the 

residential amenity of Kindersfield Edge and of Higher Kinderfields 
Farmhouse in relation to any noise and disturbance caused by the 
use and the access arrangements.  The approval of the 
development would therefore be contrary to the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy Policy SE12 and Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document Policies HOU10 and RUR8, and 
Paragraph 187 of the NPPF. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
 

50 17/0499M - ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE: CONVERSION OF FORMER MILL TO PROVIDE 30 
RESIDENTIAL FLATS, INCLUDING REAR EXTERNAL STAIRCASE, 
LIFT AND WALKWAYS WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE FOR 
MR Z RAFIQ  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 

Page 4



The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Brian Puddicombe (ward councillor) and Macclesfield Town 
Councillor Fiona Wilson. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision be delegated to Head of Planning to approve in 
consultation with Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Councillor to APPROVE, 
subject to clarification and final wording of conditions and heads of terms 
particularly in regard to- 

1. The walkways access and security details  
2. Flooding of the car park area 
3. Pedestrian/disabled access around the site and car park 
4. Details of any amendments to the archway 
5. Details for where the POS commuted sum would be spent in the 

event of any clawback, with a preference for it to go to Ash 
Grove play area 

 
subject to a Section 106 agreement to include :- 
 
1 £81,713.45 towards secondary school education 
2 Clawback provisions for affordable housing (1 unit) and public open 

space commute sum payments 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1 commencement of development (3 years) 
2 development in accord with approved plans 
3 provision of 33 car parking spaces, to include reference to disabled 

spaces and access to the lift (pre-occupation) 
4 provision of bin and bicycle storage details (pre-commencement) 
5 submission of a Resident’s Travel Information Pack 

(pre-occupation) 
6 submission of Boundary Treatment and Landscaping Scheme  

(pre-occupation) 
7 Landscaping (implementation and protection) 
8 details of new materials (extension) to be submitted 
9 Materials to match existing (Mill conversion) 
10 Rainwater goods (cast iron) 
11 specification of window and door design/style (@1:20) 
12 roof lights set flush 
13 submission of the details (@1:20) of the external access 

arrangements (staircase and walkways) 
14 protection of features (no new vents in external faces) 
15 submission of a scheme of Mechanical Ventilation (pre-

commencement) 
16 submission of a noise impact assessment (pre-commencement) 
17 submission of a Dust Management Plan (pre-commencement) 
18 Decontamination of Land (pre-commencement) 

Page 5



19 Imported Soil 
20 Unexpected Contamination (if found) 
21 Proceed in Accordance with Flood Risk Assessment 
22 Proceed in Accordance with Ecology Survey 
23 External Lighting Scheme (pre-commencement) 
24 Bird Nesting Season 
25 Breeding Birds (improvement measures) 
26 Implementation of a Programme of Archaeological Work 
27 submission of details of any archway and access widening 
28 submission of details of drainage to separate systems  
29 submission of a surface water drainage scheme 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 
 

51 17/1431M - ALBION MILL, LONDON ROAD, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT FOR THE CONVERSION OF 
FORMER MILL TO PROVIDE 30 RESIDENTIAL FLATS, INCLUDING 
REAR EXTERNAL STAIRCASE, LIFT AND WALKWAYS WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE FOR MR RAFIQ  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the decision be delegated to Head of Planning to approve in 
consultation with Chair, Vice Chair and Ward Councillor to APPROVE, 
subject to outcome of the previous application – 17/0499M, and the 
following conditions: 
 
1 commencement of development 
2 development in accord with approved plans 
3 details of new materials (extension) to be submitted 
4 materials to match existing (Mill conversion) 
5 Rainwater goods (cast iron) 
6 Specification of window and door design/style (@1:20) 
7 Roof lights set flush 
8 submission of the details (@1:20) of the external access 

arrangements (staircase and walkways) 
9 Protection of features (no new vents in external faces) 
10 Submission of a scheme of Mechanical Ventilation (pre-

commencement) 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 

Page 6



Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.01 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 22/2347M 

 
   Location: 17 & 19, HOLLY ROAD SOUTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1NQ 

 
   Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 34 Retirement Living 

Apartments including Lodge Manager's office and reception, communal 
facilities, guest suite, car parking and landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

 c/o Agent, Churchill Retirement Living 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Sep-2022 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The application site lies within Wilmslow, which is identified as a Key Service 
Centre where the principle of residential development on the site is 
acceptable. The site is sustainably located and is in walking distance of the 
town centre, public transport and services and facilities within Wilmslow. The 
development complies with Policies SE 2, SD 1 and SD 2 of the CELPS in 
this regard.   
 
The amended proposals represent an acceptable form and design that would 
sit appropriately within the surrounding urban environment. Residential 
amenity would be maintained for existing residents and future occupants and 
the proposals comply with CELPS policy SE1 and SD2, SADPD Policy HOU 
12, HOU13 and GEN1 and WNP policy H2.  
 
The applicants have demonstrated general compliance with national and 
local guidance in a range of areas including ecology, flood risk, noise and 
contamination.  
 
The financial viability of the scheme has been independently assessed and 
contrary to the applicant’s conclusions, the LPA consider that the 
development could include contributions towards affordable housing, and/or 
NHS and open space contributions. However, there is no mechanism in place 
to provide the requisite obligations. As such, the proposal fails to accord with 
the requirements of Policies IN2, SE6, SC2 and SC5 of the CELPS in this 
regard.  
 
Insufficient information has also been supplied to determine the impact of the 
development on the long-term health and wellbeing of the retained tree cover.   
 
The proposals do not comply with the relevant parts of the development plan 
listed above, insufficient detail is supplied to consider the remaining matters 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



above, and the factors in favour of the development are not considered to 
outweigh the harm identified above.  Accordingly, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is r
[...]
ing and the 
presence of larger apartment buildings, including 160m on Holly Road North at Lawson Grange.   

The proposal seeks the erection of an apartment block comprising 2 and a majority of 3 storey 
apartments arranged in a single rectangular block. The footprint of the block is considerably 
larger than the two dwellings it replaces. The building is set slightly back from the existing front 

Page 22



building line of no 19. (around 1m) and in part, set slightly forward of the existing building line 
of no 17 (a maximum of 2m at the far eastern corner of the building). The building will be a 
maximum of 11.4m in height and is largely traditional in its design approach with detailing and 
materials prevalent in the vicinity of the site.  

A parking courtyard would be located to the front and modest communal garden area at the 
rear. The proposed building would occupy a large proportion of the site, extending further back 
into the site than the existing development and would be more prominent due to its size, height, 
mass and scale. The proposed building will be slightly closer to the boundary with no 17. (by 
around 1.7m maximum) but no closer to the boundary with no 21.  Although the proposals 
involve the removal of trees on site, these are largely category C trees within the site and around 
the site entrances, trees are to be retained around the site boundaries, including 4 category B 
trees with additional tree planting at the front. Much of the area of existing trees and planting at 
the rear is to be retained and supplemented. 

Revised plans were received during the course of the application which reduce the massing of 
the central link to create a ‘lighter’ component of the building which allows the intended design 
approach of 2 buildings on site to become more apparent, thus reducing the perceived bulk of 
the building and impact on Holly Road South whilst also reinforcing its entrance. As a result of 
the existing and supplemented planting at the rear and the position of the building on the site, 
the building will have less of a visual impact at the rear. The design officer comments that the 
submitted visual assessment provides comfort that the visual impact of the building from 
Paxford place would be minimal and raises no objection to the scheme.  

The proposed building would be larger in height and scale than neighbouring properties and 
remove the element of spaciousness that currently exists around each dwelling within the site. 
Parking areas to the front and the widening of the accesses will open up views into the site. 
However, the varied elevational form with the appearance of two blocks, the maintenance of 
existing trees and additional planting would be sufficient to mitigate for the increased size and 
scale of this building and would be consistent with forms of apartment developments seen in 
the local area.  

Although the proposed apartment building does not reflect the height, form, and mass of the 
immediate surrounding development, on balance, it would not be to the detriment of the 
character and appearance of the street scene.  

Overall, it is considered that the proposals would contribute positively to the character of the 
area. As such the proposals comply with Section 12 of the NPPF, policies SE1 and SD2 of the 
CELPS, the requirements WNP policy H2 and SADPD policy GEN 1 and HOU 12.  

 

Amenity  

CELPS policy SE1 seeks to ensure appropriate levels of privacy for new and existing residential 
properties. Policy SD 2 also expects all development to contribute positively to an area’s 
character and identity, creating or reinforcing local distinctiveness in terms of its relationship 
to neighbouring properties. SADPD policy HOU 12 seeks to ensure development does not 
cause unacceptable harm to the amenities of adjoining or nearby occupiers of residential 
properties, sensitive uses, or future occupiers of the proposed development due to:  

1. loss of privacy;  

Page 23




[...]
ithin and adjacent to the site.   

The applicant has outlined there will be no affordable housing or S106 contributions as part of 
this development but have not fully concluded discussions which seeks to independently verify 
the viability position of the development. Moreover, the LPA have thus far concluded that 
financial contributions could be supported as a part of this development and as such the 
proposals conflict with CELPS policy IN2, SE6, SC2 and SC5.  

 
Recommendation: Refuse for the following reasons,  

 
 

1. The proposals fail to provide on-site affordable housing or open space and does 
not provide a mechanism to secure requisite affordable housing, health and Open 
space and recreation contributions towards off site provision and therefore fail to 

Page 30



comply with the NPPF and Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy policy IN2, SE6, SC2 
and SC5. 
 

2. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in order to 
assess adequately the impact of the proposed development on existing trees on 
site. In the absence of this information, it has not been possible to demonstrate 
that the proposal would comply with Cheshire East Local Plan Policy SE5 and 
policy ENV 6 of the Site Allocations and Development Plan Document. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 31



 

P
age 32



 
SUMMARY 
 
The application site comprises a vacant, previously developed site in a 
sustainable location, with good access to a range of local services and facilities 
and has good public transport links. The proposed development would add to 
the stock of housing in the local area. 
 
The proposal provides a locally distinctive design, which also raises no 
significant highway safety, ecological or flood risk concerns, and does not 
raise any significant concerns in terms of the impact of the development upon 
the living conditions of neighbours.   
 
The application is considered to result in an acceptable impact on the listed 
buildings and their setting.    The applic
[...]
 submitted and a response from the Council’s Contaminated Land 
Team and will be included within an update prior to the committee meeting. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The application site comprises a vacant, previously developed site in a sustainable location, 
with good access to a range of local services and facilities and has good public transport links. 
The proposed development would add to the stock of housing in the local area. 
 
The proposal provides a locally distinctive design, which also raises no significant highway 
safety, ecological or flood risk concerns, and does not raise any significant concerns in terms 
of the impact of the development upon the living conditions of neighbours.   
 
The application is considered to result in an acceptable impact on the listed buildings and their 
setting.    The application is recommended for approval.   

Page 44



 
The comments from the neighbours and Town Council are acknowledged and have been 
considered within this report; however, the proposal accords with the policies in the 
development plan and represents a sustainable form of development.  Therefore, given that 
there are no material considerations to indicate otherwise, in accordance with policy MP1 of the 
CELPS, the application should be approved without delay, subject to conditions and further 
comments from the Council’s Nature Conservation and Contaminated Land Officers. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions 

1. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
1. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
2. A06EX – Materials as application 
3. A01LS –landscaping scheme to be submitted 
4. A04LS – Implementation of landscaping scheme 
5. Nesting bird survey to be submitted 
6. Ecological Enhancement details to be implemented 
7. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times thereafter 
8. Shared pedestrian/cycleway to be constructed 
9. Construction management plan to be submitted 
10. Safeguarding nesting birds 
11. Implementation of hedgehog mitigation. 
12. Tree Protection and Implementation Measures 
13. Engineer no dig solution to be submitted 
14. Drainage layout to be submitted (trees) 
15. Works to be carried out in strict accordance with the drawings 
16. No trellising, loggias, sheds, fencing within the new garden spaces 
17. Detailed drawings of the new windows, doors to the new dwellings at a scale of 1:20 
18. Samples of materials for the new dwellings. 
19. Detailed drawing to show the location and interface of the new partition within the barn 

with the original timber framing.  
20. Removal of PD rights  

 

 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of 

its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in 

their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 

issue of the decision notice 

 

 
 

Page 45



 

P
age 46



 
   Application No: 22/1599M 

 
   Location: LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, 

CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER 
 

   Proposal: Listed Building Consent to accompany application 22/0741M - The 
conversion of the existing dwelling and its outbuildings into ten separate 
dwellings (Resubmission of 21/4264M) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Annabelle Tugby, Annabelle Tugby Architects 

   Expiry Date: 
 

14-Jun-2022 

 

 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located on the northern edge of Wilmslow and is surrounded by new and 
existing residential development. The site was previously used as a horse training facility but is 
no longer in use as the associated paddocks have now been developed with a new housing 
development. 
 
The site consists of a former farmstead, which includes the farmhouse, a converted barn, Rose 
Cottage and a swimming pool building. The farmhouse, barn and Rose Cottage are all grade II 
listed and were constructed in the 17th century with some 
[...]

Policy HER1 of the SADPD requires all proposals affecting heritage assets and their settings 
to be accompanied by proportionate information that assesses and describes their impact on 
the asset’s significance.  Policy HER4 of the SADPD identifies that when considering 
development proposals or works affecting a listed building, including alterations, extensions 
and changes of use, in line with its statutory duty, the council will have special regard to the 
desirability of preserving the building, its setting and any features of special architectural or 
historic interest that it possesses.  Policy TH3 of the WNP also reflects these requirements. 
 

Page 50



The site is formed of a group of Grade II listed buildings, the main dwelling, the Barn 15m west 
of Little Stanneylands and Rose Cottage to the east.  The site is not within a conservation area.  
A heritage impact assessment has been submitted with the application.   
 
The timber framed, thatched buildings of Little Stanneylands, a former farmhouse/stables and 
the barn date from the 17th century and have been in residential use. They have been altered 
and extended but are of both historical and architectural interest, providing good examples of 
Cheshire vernacular farmhouse and agricultural buildings.  Rose cottage is early C18th century, 
although altered in the 20th, it is brick built with slate roof. It is also of architectural and historic 
interest and is a good example of a vernacular cottage. 
 
The C17th barn, lies to the south of the site backing on to the road and is timber framed, painted 
noggin, with thatched roof on stone plinth. A modern extension has been added to the right of 
plan in a vernacular style, with large eye- brow dormer, the overall appearance is one of a 
small-scale timber framed, thatched farm building.  
 
As well as being of interest in their own right, they hold value as a group, set around what 
remains of a part of a farm complex with central courtyard.  There ar
[...]
ith the relevant development plan policies and is 
considered to be sustainable in the social, environmental and economic context. The 
application is therefore recommended for approval.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve subject to following conditions: 
 
 

1. A07LB - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
3. No trellising, loggias, sheds, fencing within the new garden spaces 
4. Detailed drawings of the new windows, doors to the new dwellings at a scale of 1:20 
5. Samples of materials for the new dwellings. 
6. Detailed drawing to show the location and interface of the new partition within the barn 

with the original timber framing.  
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning in consultation with the 

Page 52



Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the 
resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 22/2347M - 17 & 19, HOLLY ROAD SOUTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 1NQ: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 34 Retirement Living Apartments including Lodge Manager's office and reception, communal facilities, guest suite, car parking and landscaping
	6 22/0741M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: The conversion of the dwelling and its outbuildings into ten separate dwellings (Resubmission of 21/4264M) for Annabelle Tugby Archichitects
	7 22/1599M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: Listed Building Consent to accompany application 22/0741M - The conversion of the existing dwelling and its outbuildings into ten separate dwellings (Resubmission of 21/4264M) for Annabelle Tugby, Annabelle Tugby Architects



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 15th February, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, B Puddicombe, L Smetham and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Wakefield - Planning Team Leader 
Nicky Folan - Planning Solicitor 
Neil Jones - Principal Development Officer 
Faye Plant - Senior Planning Officer 
Rachel Hamilton - Conservation Officer  
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite - Democratic Services Officer 

 
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Beanland and N Mannion. 
Councillor B Puddicombe attended as a substitute for Councillor N 
Mannion. 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor D Jefferey declared that application 22/2347M was in his Ward 
and that he had spoken to some of the neighbours about the logistics of 
registering and speaking at the meeting; that he had visited a resident on 
Paxford Place on a previous application, a few years ago, but had not 
spoken to them about this application and that he knows two of the 
speakers, but had not discussed the application with them. 
 
Councillor Jefferey also declared that in relation to applications 22/2347M 
and 22/0741M comments had been submitted by The Residents of 
Wilmslow, which is his political party, but that he had not discussed or pre-
determined the applications. 
 
It was noted that all Members had received correspondence in respect of 
application 22/1599M. 
 

54 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 



 
55 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

56 22/2347M - 17 & 19, HOLLY ROAD SOUTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, 
SK9 1NQ: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 
34 RETIREMENT LIVING APARTMENTS INCLUDING LODGE 
MANAGER'S OFFICE AND RECEPTION, COMMUNAL FACILITIES, 
GUEST SUITE, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor J Newell (Wilmslow Town Council) and James Bradley 
(Objector) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the 
application be delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chair, to 
REFUSE, for the following reasons, subject to the receipt of any additional 
representations: 
 

1. The proposals fail to provide on-site affordable housing or open 
space and does not provide a mechanism to secure requisite 
affordable housing, health and Open space and recreation 
contributions towards off site provision and therefore fail to comply 
with the NPPF and Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy policy IN2, 
SE6, SC2 and SC5. 
 

2. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application in 
order to assess adequately the impact of the proposed development 
on existing trees on site. In the absence of this information, it has 
not been possible to demonstrate that the proposal would comply 
with Cheshire East Local Plan Policy SE5 and policy ENV 6 of the 
Site Allocations and Development Plan Document. 
 

3. The lack of onsite parking will lead to on-street parking pressure in 
the vicinity of the site to the detriment of the free flow of traffic. 

 
 

57 22/0741M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: THE CONVERSION OF THE 
DWELLING AND ITS OUTBUILDINGS INTO TEN SEPARATE 
DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF 21/4264M) FOR ANNABELLE 
TUGBY ARCHICHITECTS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 



(Councillor J Newell (Wilmslow Town Council), Mr R Bagguley (Objector), 
and Mr D Savage (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the 
application be APPROVED, subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement to include: 
 

 Biodiversity compensation - £7070.73 

 Management plan for the open space areas on site 
 

and the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A06EX – Materials as application 
4. A01LS –landscaping scheme to be submitted 
5. A04LS – Implementation of landscaping scheme 
6. Nesting bird survey to be submitted 
7. Ecological Enhancement details to be implemented 
8. Car parking spaces to be provided and retained at all times 

thereafter 
9. Shared pedestrian/cycleway to be constructed 
10. Construction management plan to be submitted 
11. Safeguarding nesting birds 
12. Implementation of hedgehog mitigation. 
13. Tree Protection and Implementation Measures 
14. Engineer no dig solution to be submitted 
15. Drainage layout to be submitted (trees) 
16. Works to be carried out in strict accordance with the drawings 
17. No trellising, loggias, sheds, fencing within the new garden 

spaces 
18. Detailed drawings of the new windows, doors to the new 

dwellings at a scale of 1:20 
19. Samples of materials for the new dwellings. 
20. Detailed drawing to show the location and interface of the new 

partition within the barn with the original timber framing.  
21. Removal of PD rights  
22. Phase II ground investigation and risk assessment to be 

submitted has been completed.   
23. Verification Report to be submitted 
24. Testing of imported soil 
25. Surface water drainage strategy to be submitted 
26. Existing and proposed levels to be submitted 
27. Details of any external lighting to be submitted 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 



of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice 
 

58 22/1599M - LITTLE STANNEYLANDS, STANNEYLANDS ROAD, 
WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 4ER: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT TO 
ACCOMPANY APPLICATION 22/0741M - THE CONVERSION OF THE 
EXISTING DWELLING AND ITS OUTBUILDINGS INTO TEN SEPARATE 
DWELLINGS (RESUBMISSION OF 21/4264M) FOR ANNABELLE 
TUGBY, ANNABELLE TUGBY ARCHITECTS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A07LB - Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans 
3. No trellising, loggias, sheds, fencing within the new garden spaces 
4. Detailed drawings of the new windows, doors to the new dwellings 

at a scale of 1:20 
5. Samples of materials for the new dwellings. 
6. Detailed drawing to show the location and interface of the new 

partition within the barn with the original timber framing.  
 
In order to give proper effect to the Northern Committee`s intent and 
without changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to 
the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 


